

Nos. 08-2784, 08-2785, 08-2798, 08-2799, 08-2817, 08-2818, 08-2819, 08-2831 &
08-2881

SHAWN SULLIVAN; ARRIGOTTI FINE JEWELRY; JAMES WALNUM, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

DB INVESTMENTS, INC.; DE BEERS S.A.; DE BEERS CONSOLIDATED
MINES, LTD.; DE BEERS A.G.; DIAMOND TRADING COMPANY; CSO
VALUATIONS A.G.; CENTRAL SELLING ORGANIZATION; DE BEERS
CENTENARY A.G.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Susan M. Quinn, Aaron Petrus, Janet Giddings, Frank Ascione, Rosaura Bagolie,
Matthew De Long, Sandeep Gopalan, Manoj Kolel-Veetil, Ed McKenna, Matthew
Metz, Anita Pal, Deb K. Pal, Jay Pal, Peter Perera, Rangesh K. Shah, Thomas
Vaughan, David T. Murray, Marvin L. Union, Tim Henning, Neil Freedman, Kylie
Luke, William Benjamin Coffey, Jr., Kristin Dishman, Margaret Marasco, James
B. Hicks, Linda Mathews, Brad Boozer and Maurice Kraiem,
Objectors/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
No. 04-cv-02819
(Honorable Stanley R. Chesler, District Judge)

PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Josef D. Cooper
Tracy R. Kirkham
COOPER & KIRKHAM
357 Tehama Street
Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415)788-3030

William Bernstein
Elizabeth J. Cabraser
Eric B. Fastiff
Jordan Elias
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

Samuel Issacharoff
40 Washington Square
South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
A. The Seven Settled Cases.....	2
B. Defendants’ Common Conduct Creates a Cohesive Class.....	5
C. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Responses to the Court’s Questions and Assertions.....	12
PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS AND ASSERTIONS	18
(1)(a) The predominance inquiry requires that each potential class member share at least one identical claim.....	18
(1)(b) Predominance is satisfied if class members have different claims as long as each contains elements requiring resolution of common issues of fact.	23
(1)(c) Predominance is satisfied if class members have related, but different, claims that all arise out of the same course of conduct on the part of the defendant.....	28
(1)(d) Predominance does not examine the ‘claims,’ as such, of all potential plaintiffs, but focuses on the ‘predominance’ of common, versus individualized, issues of fact or law that will be presented by a certain class action, as framed in the complaint, and as anticipated to be tried.....	31
(2) Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that certain indirect purchaser plaintiffs do not have a cause of action, is this set of facts properly analyzed under Rule 23(a)(2)’s prerequisite that there be “questions of law or fact common to the class,” Rule 23(b)(3)’s requirement that “questions of law or fact common to class members predominate over any questions affecting only individual members,” both, or neither?	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

(3)(a) Does including class members in a settlement-only class who do not have a common valid claim under the applicable substantive law preclude a finding that common issues of law or fact predominate under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)? 44

(3)(b) Does including class members in a settlement-only class who do not have either a shared valid claim under the applicable substantive law, or a shared issue of fact relevant to different valid claims, preclude a finding that common issues of fact or law predominate under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)? 48

(3)(c) If class members do not have a shared claim, does the existence of related, but different claims, all arising out of the defendants’ course of conduct preclude a finding that common issues of fact or law predominate under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)? 49

(4) Where some states provide a right to relief, while others do not, does there exist, as we wrote in *In re Warfarin*, a “situation[] where variations in state laws are so significant as to defeat commonality and predominance?” If not, what kind of variation would defeat commonality and predominance?..... 50

(5) In a settlement class, is the District Court required to assure itself that each class member has a valid claim under the applicable substantive law? If so, what standard should the District Court apply? If a “facially apparent” standard applies, how should a district court determine whether it is facially apparent that some class members have no valid claim?..... 51

(6) Does the nationwide settlement class of indirect purchasers certified by the District Court contain class members who do not have a right to relief under any of the three state-law causes of action pled in the complaint?.... 63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
(7) Did the District Court run afoul of the Rules Enabling Act because its order effectively granted relief to individuals to whom De Beers had no antitrust liability?.....	73
(8) Did the District Court’s order effectively grant relief under claims from states that had foreclosed such relief? If so, did the District Court run afoul of principles of federalism?	76
(9) Is De Beers’s decision to voluntarily enter into a settlement relevant to any issue regarding the Rules Enabling Act or the requirements of commonality or predominance under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23?.....	78
CONCLUSION.....	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> 256 F.R.D. 437 (D.N.J. 2009).....	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	passim
<i>Anco Industrial Diamond Corp. v. DB Investments, Inc., et al.</i> No. 01-cv-04463 (D.N.J.)	3
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Arthur v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 676 N.W.2d 29 (Neb. 2004)	65
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct.</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	33
<i>Barel v. Bank of Am.</i> 255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	28
<i>Bentley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> 223 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	25
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	41
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)	56
<i>Boos v. Abbott Labs.</i> 925 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass. 1996).....	66
<i>Bradberry v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> 217 F.R.D. 408 (W.D. Tenn. 2003)	25
<i>British Diamond Import Company v. Central Holdings Ltd., et al.</i> 04-cv-04098 (D.N.J.)	4, 60
<i>Bunker’s Glass Co. v. Pilkington PLC</i> 75 P.3d 99 (Ariz. 2003).....	65
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 93	72
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	59
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	28, 32
<i>Ciardi v. F. Hoffman-La Roche, Ltd.</i> 762 N.E.2d 303 (Mass. 2002)	66
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 646 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2002)	65
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd., et al. v. United States</i> 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	8, 33
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	8
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> -- U.S. --, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 9 (2011).....	38
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> 402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 928 (1969)	23
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	8, 34
<i>F.T.C. v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	64
<i>Feldman v. Pennroad Corp.</i> 155 F.2d 773 (3d Cir. 1946)	62
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	12, 13, 14
<i>Gold Strike Stamp Co. v. Christensen</i> 436 F.2d 791 (10th Cir. 1970)	29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	56
<i>Hackett v. General Host Corp.</i> 455 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1972)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 21, 26, 68
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> 254 F.R.D. 418 (D. Kan. 2008)	25
<i>Heartland Communications, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> 161 F.R.D. 111 (D. Kan. 1995)	25
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	71
<i>Hopkins v. De Beers Centenary AG</i> No. CGC-04-432954, 2005 WL 1020868 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2005)	4, 60
<i>Hyde v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> 473 S.E.2d 680 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	65
<i>Illinois Brick Company v. Illinois</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	passim
<i>In re Abbott Laboratories Norvir Anti-Trust Litigation</i> 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007).....	71
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> MD-06-1775, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88404 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)	54
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litigation</i> MD-06-1775, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107882 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008), <i>rec. adopted</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97365 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2009)	54
<i>In re Asbestos School Litigation</i> 107 F.R.D. 215 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	24
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	73
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	67
<i>In re Chipcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> No. CIV. A. 95-11114-DPW, 1997 WL 1102329 (D. Mass. June 26, 1997)	55
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va.</i> 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)	12, 73
<i>In re Copley Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995)	21
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> No. 8:05-MD-1656-T-27TBM, 2008 WL 4663363 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2008)	55
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> 2006 WL 1662596 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2006).....	25
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	60
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> MDL No. 1663, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17754 (D.N.J. Feb. 17, 2009)	53
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	12, 16, 52
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	56
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)	41, 42
<i>In re Lucent Tech., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)	24
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.</i> 257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009), <i>Rule 23(f) pet. denied</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12478	59, 64
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	25, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation</i> 269 F.R.D. 80 (D. Me. 2010).....	53
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> -- F.3d --, 2010 WL 5127661 (3d Cir. Dec. 16, 2010)	12, 17, 24, 51
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Company America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999) ("Prudential I")	passim
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Company of America Sales Practice Litigation ("Prudential II")</i> 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001)	45, 46, 48
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation</i> 346 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Mass. 2004)	67
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> No. 02-2007, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....	67
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 915 (1986)	25
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> No. 2:08-md-1000, 2010 WL 3521747 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 7, 2010).....	29
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> 317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	54
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> 172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	21
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	12, 67
<i>Independent Wireless Tel. Co. v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> 269 U.S. 459 (1926).....	71
<i>Iron Workers Local Union No. 17 Ins. Fund & Its Trustees v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> 182 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	25
<i>Jackson v. Rapps</i> 132 F.R.D. 226 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	25
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corporation</i> 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005)	69
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 232 F.3d 979	72
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>Koral v. Boeing Co.</i> -- F.3d --, 2011 WL 9350 (7th Cir. Jan. 04, 2011)	26
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Const. Corp.</i> 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	27
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	56
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. Inc. v. PSKS Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	43
<i>Lessard v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> 103 F.R.D. 608 (D. Maine 1984).....	25
<i>Mack v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co.</i> 673 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1996), <i>review denied</i> , 689 So.2d 1068	66
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	13, 16, 44, 48
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> No. 07-7857, 2009 WL 6025547, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125691 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2009)	59
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT & T Corp.</i> 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	8
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	9
<i>Nanavati v. Burdette Tomlin Mem'l Hosp.</i> 857 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. April 22, 2005).....	68
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux Corp.</i> 925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Ontiveros Insulation Co., Inc. v. Sanchez</i> 3 P.3d 695 (N.M. App. 2000)	70
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	1, 13, 14, 16
<i>Palmyra Park Hosp. Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Memorial Hosp.</i> 604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> 216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003).....	32
<i>Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	28
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	59
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	33
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Comm'n</i> 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Ramirez v. DeCoster</i> 203 F.R.D. 30 (D. Me. 2001).....	52, 54
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> 130 S.Ct. 1237 (2010).....	52
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	30
<i>Richards v. De Beers Consolidated Mines, Ltd.</i> Marion Super. Ct., No. 49C01 10-07-CT-031150 (filed July 15, 2010)	62
<i>Rogers v. Khatra Petro, Inc.</i> No. 2:08-cv-294, 2010 WL 3894100 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2010).....	25
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Safran v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> 132 F.R.D. 397 (W.D. Pa. 1989)	24
<i>Schubach v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> 376 N.E.2d 140 (Mass. 1978)	64
<i>Schumacher v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> 221 F.R.D. 605 (D.S.D. 2004)	64
<i>Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.</i> 711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	28
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010)	59, 78
<i>Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> 70 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	20
<i>Sherwood v. Microsoft Corp.</i> No. M2000-01850-COA-R9-CV, 2003 WL 21780975 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 31, 2003)	65
<i>Sickles v. Cabot Corporation</i> 877 A.2d 267 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005)	69
<i>Siegel v. Chicken Delight, Inc.</i> 271 F. Supp. 722 (N.D. Cal. 1967)	25
<i>Singer v. AT&T Corp.</i> 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	64
<i>Smith v. Whitener</i> 856 S.W.2d 328 (Ark. Ct. App. 1993)	70
<i>Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> 121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988)	23
<i>Stirman v. Exxon Corp.</i> 280 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> No. 04-2819, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81146 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008) passim	
<i>TBK Partners v. Chomeau</i> 104 F.R.D. 127 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	25, 45, 46, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Thomas & Thomas Rodmakers, Inc. v. Newport Adhesives & Composites, Inc.</i> 209 F.R.D. 159 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	25
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	27
<i>United States v. Price</i> 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)	71
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	43
<i>Valley v. Northern Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> 254 U.S. 348 (1920).....	37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Wilson v. General Motors Corp.</i> 921 A.2d 414 (N.J. 2007)	69
<i>Woods v. Littleton</i> 554 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. 1977).....	64
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	71
<i>Ziemack v. Centel Corp.</i> 163 F.R.D. 530 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	25
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	3
§ 45.....	64
17 U.S.C.	
§ 411(a)	52
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2072(b).....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (“CAFA”)	1, 42
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§ 340(6)	59
Ohio Stat.	
1345.03(B)(6).....	69
 Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
4(h)	33
11(b)(2)	18
12.....	15
12(b)(6)	37
23.....	passim
23(a)(2).....	50
23(a)(3).....	61
23(b)(2)	3, 59
23(b)(3)	passim
23(c)(1)(A).....	39
23(c)(3).....	39
23(e)	75, 76
24(b)	61
56.....	15, 37
 Treatises	
6 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	
§ 10.3.....	64
§ 18.25.....	29
7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)	32
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law: Aggregate Litigation</i> § 2.05(b) (2010)	20
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.133 (4th ed. 2004).....	38
IIA Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 346k (3d ed. 2007)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> § 6:28 (5th ed. 2009)	27
Other Authorities	
Barak D. Richman & Christopher R. Murray, <i>Rebuilding Illinois Brick: A Functionalist Approach to the Indirect Purchaser Rule</i> , 81 S. CAL. L. REV. 69 (2007)	42
Daniel R. Karon, <i>Undoing the Otherwise Perfect Crime: Applying Unjust Enrichment to Consumer Price-Fixing Claims</i> , 108 W. VA. L. REV. 395 (2005).....	70, 71
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Illinois Brick: A Look Back and a Look Ahead</i> , 17 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 1 (2004)	42
Edward Jay Epstein, <i>The Rise and Fall of Diamonds: The Shattering of a Brilliant Illusion</i> (New York: Simon & Schuster, 1982)	33
<i>Even Global Crises Have a Bright Side</i> , NATIONAL LAW JOURNAL (Oct. 6, 2008)	35
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>The Constitutionality of the Proposed Rule 23 Class Action Amendments</i> , 39 ARIZ. L. REV. 615 (1997).....	74
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009)	37
